
































































 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL OF THE USE OF PILOT 

EXTENSION FUND FOR PAYMENT OF INDEBTEDEDNESS OR COST WITH 

RESPECT TO DEVELOPMENT OF PARKING AND OTHER MOBILITY PROJECTS 

BY THE DOWNTOWN MOBILITY AUTHORITY AND OTHERWISE PROVIDING 

WITH RESPECT TO THE FOREGOING 

WHEREAS, it is vital to the economic growth and development of the City of 

Memphis (the “City”) that vacant and underutilized property be developed or 

redeveloped and placed into service and that parking and other means of mobility be 

available in Downtown Memphis; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is proposed that The Parking Authority of the City of Memphis 

and County of Shelby, Tennessee d/b/a/ Downtown Mobility Authority (“DMA”) 

develop a parking garages on the parking lot located at Peabody Place Avenue and Front 

Street (the “Mobility Center”) currently owned by the City of Memphis (the “City”) and 

the property on Front Street between Madison Avenue and Monroe Avenue which 

currently includes the Monroe Street Garage and which will be incorporated into the new 

Brooks Museum (the “Brooks Museum Garage”); and  

 
WHEREAS, it is proposed that DMA add additional floors to the parking garage 

owned by it and located at 21 South Second Street (the “First Place Garage”) and 

renovate the garage at Adams Avenue and Front Street (the “Shoppers Garage”) which is 

currently leased by DMA from the City pursuant to Master Lease Agreement between the 

City and DMA (the “Master Lease”); and 

 



 

2 
62418043_1 

WHEREAS, it is proposed that the parking lot along Wagner Avenue between 

Beale Street and Union Avenue owned by the City be redeveloped by the City or DMA 

as festival parking (the “Wagner Festival Parking”) and that connectors from Riverside 

Drive and Tom Lee Park to DMA owned or managed parking and other parking be 

developed by the City or DMA along the Bluff (the “Bluff Cut,” and collectively with the 

Mobility Center, the Brooks Museum Garage, the First Place Garage, the Shoppers 

Garage, and the Wagner Festival Parking, the “DMA Projects”); and 

 
WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the cost of the DMA Projects will be up to Sixty 

Two Million Dollars ($62,000,000) and that Memphis Center City Revenue Finance 

Corporation (“CCRFC”) will loan such amount to DMA from monies currently available 

or to be available in the future from the PILOT Extension Fund or from a loan funded 

from the PILOT Extension Fund; and 

 
WHEREAS, the approval of the Memphis City Council is required for the use of 

funds from the PILOT Extension Fund by CCRFC; and 

 
WHEREAS, it is proposed that the Master Lease be amended to include property 

currently owned by the City and on which the Mobility Center will be constructed, to 

include the demolition of the Monroe Garage currently leased by the City to this 

Corporation pursuant to the Master Lease and the construction of the Brooks Museum 

Garage on the site of the Monroe Garage, and the renovation of the Shoppers Garage and 

that the term of the Master Lease be extended. 

 



 

3 
62418043_1 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis 

as follows: 

1. That the use of funds from the PILOT Extension Fund in connection with 

the DMA Mobility Projects as described above is hereby approved. 

2. An amendment to the Master Lease to include the property currently 

owned by the City and on which the Mobility Center will be constructed, to include the 

demolition of the Monroe Garage currently leased by the City to DMA pursuant to the 

Master Lease and the construction of the Brooks Museum Garage on the site of the 

Monroe Garage, and the renovation of the Shoppers Garage and an extension of the term 

of the Master Lease is hereby authorized and approved.   

3. All actions heretofore undertaken by the Mayor or his designee and other 

officials, employees, attorneys and agents of the City in furtherance of the intent of this 

resolution, and of the documents authorized by this resolution, are hereby ratified, 

confirmed and approved. 

4. The Mayor or his designee and other appropriate officials of the City are 

hereby authorized to enter into such agreements, and they and other appropriate 

employees of the City are hereby authorized to execute such certificates or other 

documents and take such other actions, as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out 

the intent of this resolution, including without limitation an amendment to the Master 

Lease. 

5. This resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of 

the City of Memphis requiring it. 

Adopted this ____ day of ____________, 2020. 

 



  

A 

    A Resolution to accept and appropriate Federal FY2020 Port Security 

Grant Program (PSGP) grant funds from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security.  

WHEREAS, The City of Memphis, Division of Police Services has been awarded grant funds in the 

amount of Two Hundred Seventy Four Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($274,500.00) from the U. S. 

Department of Homeland Security; and 

WHEREAS, these funds will be used for equipment purchases; and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to accept the grant funding and amend the FY21 Operating Budget to 

establish funds for the Federal FY20 Port Security Grant Program (PSGP); and 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to allocate and appropriate Two Hundred Seventy Four Thousand, Five 

Hundred Dollars ($274,500) for the U. S. Department of Homeland Security grant project – Federal 

FY2020 Port Security Grant Program (PSGP);  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Memphis that the Federal U.S. 

Department of Homeland Security Grant Program – Port Security Grant Program (PSGP) grant funds in 

the amount of Two Hundred Seventy Four Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars ($274,500) be accepted by 

the City of Memphis. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Fiscal Year 2021 Operating Budget be and is hereby 

amended by appropriating the Expenditures and Revenues for the  FY20 U. S. Department of Homeland 

Security grant project – Federal FY20 Port Security Grant Program (PSGP) as follows: 

 

 

 REVENUE 

 U.S. Department of Homeland Security     $274,500.00 

 Total         $274,500.00 

 

 EXPENDITURES 

 Equipment        $274,500.00 

 Total         $274,500.00 



Resolution to create and fund an Anti-Violent Crime Task Force for the City of Memphis 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Memphis is committed to the safety, health, and welfare of all its 
residents; and 
 
WHEREAS, ensuring the safety of Memphis residents, public safety officers, and visitors is a top 
priority for the City of Memphis; and 
 
WHEREAS, this year, Memphis has experienced a record-setting number of homicides, with 
number over the 2016 rate; and  
 
WHEREAS, the COVID-19 pandemic has negatively impacted the crime rate within the City of 
Memphis, including an uptick from last year’s murder rate due to the increased financial strain 
placed on many from the loss of employment and the lack of outlets away from home; and 
 
WHEREAS, young Memphians are being adversely affected by the unprecedented murder rate 
that Memphis is facing this year; and  
 
WHEREAS, these young people represent the future of our City and are too valuable to our 
future to ignore; and 
 
WHEREAS, violent crime in Memphis has restrained the ability of our City to address the issues 
of neglect, poverty, education and employment; and  
 
WHEREAS, it is necessary to address and combat drivers of violent crime in Memphis in order to 
focus on the educational and financial aspects of life that Memphians must consider daily.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council calls on the Mayor of 
Memphis and other local government agencies, including the Memphis Police Department, 
District Attorney’s Office of Shelby County, Tennessee Bureau of Investigation, Health 
Department, the Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms and Tobacco, local mental health providers, and 
community leaders and activists to establish, fund, and empower a local Anti-Violent Crime 
Task Force for Memphis and Shelby County to address the increased violent crime rate that is 
negatively affecting the people of Memphis. 
 

Sponsor: Jeff Warren 

    Patrice J. Robinson, Chairwoman 



















































JOINT RESOLUTION OF THE SHELBY COUNTY BOARD OF 
COMMISSIONERS AND MEMPHIS CITY COUNCIL TO APPROPRIATE 
FUNDS TO THE PARKS AND NEIGHBORHOODS DEPARTMENT FOR 
GRASS CUTTING AND DEBRIS REMOVAL FROM CERTAIN 
CEMETERIES LOCATED IN THE CITY OF MEMPHIS FOR FISCAL YEAR 
(FY) 2021 IN A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $15,000.00.  THIS ITEM REQUIRES 
A REALLOCATION/TRANSFER OF FY 2021 COMMISSION 
CONTINGENCY FUNDS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $15,000.00 
TO THE DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS.  SPONSORED BY CHAIRMAN 
EDDIE S. JONES, JR. AND COMMISSIONER EDMUND FORD, JR. 

  

 WHEREAS, the Shelby County Board of Commissioners (“County”) and the 
Memphis City Council (“City”) have determined that one of the principal challenges facing 
the economic and social advancement of our community is the presence of blighted 
properties; 

 WHEREAS, the County and City recognize that the problem of blighted properties 
are particularly acute in the core city area of Shelby County;  

 WHEREAS, the County and the City have each received numerous complaints 
about blighted cemetery properties in the City of Memphis, specifically the properties 
located at: (1) 1341 Rose Hill Road, (2) 2012 Hernando Road, (3) 55 W. Mitchell Road, 
(4) Mt. Camel located at the corner of Elliston Road and Bellevue Boulevard, (5) 55 W. 
Mitchell Road, and 1426 S. Parkway East (“Properties”), and wish to support the 
communities surrounding these blighted Properties by cutting the grass and removing the 
debris located on such properties;  

 WHEREAS, because the reduction in the number of blighted properties will benefit 
the financial condition of all Shelby County residents by increasing the tax base that is 
critical to the County’s financial well-being, the County and City each have decided to 
allocate funds to their respective Parks and Neighborhoods Departments to assist in the 
maintenance of the above-referenced Properties; and 

 WHEREAS, funds are available in the FY 2021 Commission Contingency Fund for 
reallocation to the Division of Public Works, Parks and Neighborhoods Department to 
fund the grass cutting and debris removal for these blighted Properties. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS OF SHELBY COUNTY, TENNESSEE, that the transfer of $15,000.00 
from the FY 2021 Commission Contingency Fund to the Division of Public Works, Parks 
and Neighborhoods Department in order to fund the grass cutting and debris removal for 
the above-mentioned blighted Properties, as detailed in Exhibit A attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as if verbatim, is hereby approved. 



 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall become effective in 
accordance with the Shelby County Charter, Article II, Section 2.06(B), the public 
welfare requiring same. 

 

Sponsor: Edmund H. Ford, Sr. 

 

      Patrice J. Robinson, Chairwoman 



Resolution prohibiting the sale and purchase of single use bottled water by the  
City of Memphis 

 
WHEREAS, the burning of fossil fuels, the primary cause of climate change, is toxic to Memphis and the 
planet and ending our reliance on them is an existential necessity; and 
 
WHEREAS, fossil fuels are an integral component in the production of single-use plastics, which 
eventually enter the food chain and pollute our water; and 
 
WHEREAS, single-use plastics that are discarded on Memphis streets wash into our storm drainage 
system causing flooding in our streets and threaten the safety of our citizens; and 
 
WHEREAS, the use of plastic water bottles is expected to grow at a compound annual growth rate of 
5.5% in the next five years; and  
 
WHEREAS, Memphis is known as having the sweetest water in the world due to Memphis’ world 
renowned acquifer; and   
 
WHEREAS, Memphis’ “sweet water” is readily available for citizens and visitors to enjoy; and 
 
WHEREAS, especially in difficult budget times, cutting costs anywhere possible is a requirement for good 
stewards of public funds; and 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Memphis City Council that the City of Memphis will become 
an active participant in the growing global movement to protect and preserve water by joining the Blue 
Communities Project and becoming an official “Blue Community.” 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council requests Mayor Strickland to establish an 
internal policy to prohibit the use of City funds to purchase single-use bottled water. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that single-use bottled water will no longer be sold in municipal facilities, 
from municipally owned or administered concessions, or from vending machines in public facilities 
where there is access to municipal tap water by whenever the City of Memphis is no longer dealing with 
the negative effectives of the Corona Virus or by the commencement of FY 2022, whichever date is the 
latest. 
 
Sponsor:        Patrice Robinson,    
Jeff Warren        Chairwoman 
 



 

 

 

Ordinance to establish the City Council meeting dates for 2021 

  

WHEREAS, Referendum Ordinance 4274, approved by the citizens of 
Memphis on November 8, 1994, amended the Council’s meeting dates to the first 
and third Tuesdays of each month; and  

 WHEREAS, the Council wishes to approve the 2021 meeting dates.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Memphis City Council 
will conduct its regular meetings on the first and third Tuesdays of each month: 

January 5   January 19 

February 2   February 16 

March 2   March 16 

April 6    April 20 

May 4    May 18 

June 1    June 15 

July 6    July 20 

August 3   August 17 

September 7   September 21 

October 5   October 19 

November 2   November 16 

December 7   December 21 

       ADOPTED:  January 5, 2021  
      



CITY OF MEMPHIS

FY 2021 Q1
General Fund Operating 

Performance

Council Report

November 17, 2020



General Fund 
FY21  Q1 
Summary

This performance review is 
provided to discuss early 
trends of revenues and 
expenditures compared to 
budget, and to identify any 
budget adjustments that 
may be necessary for 
continued effective and 
efficient city operations.

Account Classification Q1 YTD % YTD
Annual Funding 

Budget

Revenues $  373,258,855.87 51% $          736,093,495 

Expenditures 204,031,814 27% 750,235,211 

Net Performance Q1 $        169,227,042 

Adopted Budget to Funding Budget for Expenditures:

FY21 Adopted Expenditure Budget $          708,694,526 

Encumbrances 14,176,008 

Revised Operating Budget $          722,870,534 

Grant/Donated Revenue 80,000 

Transfer In - HCD (from Affordable Housing) 160,000 

Recognition of CARES Act Funding 27,124,677 

Revised Funding Budget $          750,235,211 

2



General Fund 
FY21  Q1 
Revenues

• Local Taxes

• Federal Grants 

• State Grants

• Intergovernmental

• Transfers In

Account Classification Q1 YTD % YTD Annual Funding Budget

Revenues $        373,258,856 51% $          736,093,495 

Expenditures 204,031,814 27% 750,235,211 

Net Performance Q1 $        169,227,042 

Revenues Q1 Actual Annual Budget 

Local Taxes $        290,486,717 68% $          425,471,059 

State Taxes 15,886,518 31% 50,835,000 

Licenses and Permits 4,034,560 29% 13,795,550 

Fines and Forfeitures 2,527,740 21% 11,763,000 

Charges for Services 7,079,519 21% 33,950,400 

Use of Money 163,682 11% 1,505,000 

Federal Grants 26,717,367 56% 47,679,292 

State Grants 10,000,000 71% 14,000,000 

Intergovernmental 710,996 6% 10,965,973 

Other Revenues 1,891,081 30% 6,277,051 

Transfers In 13,760,677 17% 81,898,000 

Budgeted Use of Fund Balance 37,953,169 

Total Revenues $        373,258,856 $          736,093,495 

3



• Ad Valorem Tax - Collections to date of $236,429,555 represent 93% of budget;
however actual collections are 3% ($7,319,084) less than same period
measurement of prior year.

• Local Sales Tax - Collections to date of $30,130,094 represent 33% of budget.
Collections are 5.7% ($1,639,094) over same period measurement of prior year.

• Federal Grants - CARES Act revenue recognition of $25,463,046 is recorded as
incurred.

• State Grant - Grant of $10,000,000 was received in Q1; however final state
allocation was $4,000,000 less than adopted budget.

• Intergovernmental - MATA annual bridge grant of $6,700,000 is expected to be
received in full in Q2.

• Transfers In - MLGW PILOTs are received in December (Q2) and April (Q3).

General Fund FY21  Q1 Revenues

4



General Fund FY21  Q1 Revenues

5



General Fund 
FY21  Q1 
Expenditures

• Personnel trending on 
budget

• M&S slightly under 
budget due to Q1 
recognition of higher 
percentage of expense 
recovery

• Grants & Subsidies are 
typically highest in Q1

• State Street Aid recovery 
is recognized in Q4

• Transfers Out are 
typically highest in Q1

Account Classification Q1 YTD % YTD
Annual Funding 

Budget

Revenues $        373,258,856 51% $          736,093,495 

Expenditures 204,031,814 27% 750,235,211 

Net Performance Q1 $        169,227,042 

Expenditures Q1 Actual Annual Budget 

Personnel Services $         126,952,157 24% $          539,466,765 

Materials and Supplies 28,239,428 19% 148,991,187 

Capital Outlay 115,305 9% 1,237,558 

Grants and Subsidies 46,303,005 63% 73,818,827 

Inventory 54,160 11% 471,490 

Expense Recovery SSA - 0% (16,035,300)

Fees and Charges 106,677 54% 198,200 

Transfers Out 2,261,082 108% 2,086,484 

Total Expenditures $          204,031,814 $          750,235,211 

6



General Fund FY21  Q1 Expenditures

 $(100,000,000)

 $-

 $100,000,000

 $200,000,000

 $300,000,000

 $400,000,000

 $500,000,000

 $600,000,000

Personnel Services Materials and
Supplies

Capital Outlay Grants and
Subsidies

Inventory Expense Recovery
SSA

Fees and Charges Transfers Out

Q1 Expenditures to Annual Budget

7



FY21 Q1 
Expenditures by 
Division

Division

FY21 YTD 

Actual %

FY21 Funding 

Budget

City Attorney 3,906,492$       25% 15,513,025$    

City Council 649,770             24% 2,734,641         

City Court Clerk 1,294,121         17% 7,610,278         

City Court Judges 188,920             23% 817,917             

City Engineer 3,169,727         40% 7,848,061         *

Executive 4,180,292         20% 20,527,036       

Finance 9,976,255         50% 20,056,694       *

Fire 44,742,097       23% 192,228,845    

General Services 5,328,656         22% 24,351,491       

Grants & Subsidies 44,189,664       77% 57,618,171       

HCD 1,554,646         23% 6,638,485         

Human Resources 1,416,753         16% 8,985,777         

IT 3,738,696         17% 22,300,142       

Library Services 6,083,945         26% 23,760,148       

Parks 9,678,494         26% 36,854,117       *

Police 64,001,001       23% 282,421,022    

Public Works (123,338)           -1% 19,993,155       *

Unallocated 55,623               (23,795)              

Total Expenditures 204,031,814$  750,235,211$  

8



FY21 Q1 Expenditures by Division

• Finance
➢Personnel - Separate Service Center established to track COVID-19 Hazard Pay 

and COVID-19 OJI claims($6.2m).  Expenditures are recognized 100% 
concurrently with budget.  Outside of COVID related expenditures, personnel 
trending on budget.  

• Public Works
➢Division over recognized personnel expense recovery, correction to line item 

brings personnel to 20% of budget.
➢Division over recognized M&S expense recovery, correction to line item brings 

M&S to 13% of budget.
➢Correction to expense recovery line items brings Division expenditures to 22% 

of budget.

FY21  Q1 Division Expenditure Notes

9



FY21 Q1 Expenditures by Division

• City Engineer
➢M&S is currently at 28% of budget; however Miscellaneous Professional 

Services line item is at 181% of budget.   Q1 adjustment will be requested for 
this line item to restore contracted services required to maintain service 
levels and for fiber optic and land development reviews.

➢State Street Aid recovery is not recognized until Q4.

• Parks
➢Revenue – Green Fees, Golf Cart Fees, and Pro Shop Sales all trending above 

budget (44%-56%).  Q1 adjustment will be requested for part-time salaries in 
order to meet operational service level.

FY21  Q1 Division Expenditure Notes

10



FY21  Q1 
Claim on 
Cash

11

General Fund 330,278,464 

Parks Special Service Fund 3,186,958 

Life Insurance Fund 23,285,989 

State Street Aid Fund 5,316,599 

Solid Waste Management Fund 7,283,094 

Miscellaneous Grants Fund 2,101,103 

Drug Enforcement Fund 9,610,951 

Community Development Fund 2,376,421 

Hotel/Motel Occupancy Tax Fund 8,518,591 

New Memphis Arena Special Revenue Fund 110,749 

Electronic Traffic Citation Fee Special Revenue Fund 837,210 

2019 Sales Tax Referendum 14,639,651 

Fire EMS (853,335)

Pre-K Fund 4,116,196 

Community Catalyst Fund 711,938 

Affordable Housing Fund 1,213,430 

HUB Community Impact Fund 554,521 

Debt Service Fund 140,977,970 

Capital Projects Fund 21,846,495 

Sewer Treatment & Collection Fund 24,037,560 

Metro Alarm Fund 967,689 

Storm Water Fund 21,985,229 

Health Insurance Fund 19,119,594 

Unemployment Compensation Fund 776,828 

Fleet Management Fund 3,800,006 

Beale Street District Fund 1,429,149 

Central Business Improvement District Fund 3,388,064 

Sold Property Tax Receivables Fund (717,423)

City Retirement System Fund 1,955,878 

Library Retirement System Fund 1,201,204 

OPEB 5,235,703 

Board of Education Property Tax Fund 54,839 

Total 659,347,313 



CITY OF MEMPHIS

FY 2021 Q1
General Fund Operating Performance

Council Report

November 17, 2020

12

Jim Strickland Mayor

Doug McGowen COO

Shirley Ford CFO

Candi Burton Deputy CFO



CITY OF MEMPHIS

FY21  Q1
CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN 

Council Report

November 17, 2020

1



Table of Contents

Page

• CIP Budget Defined 3

• GO Bond Spending Budget 4

• CIP Q1 Status of GO Bond Funding 5 –9

• CIP Q1 Status of Sewer and Storm Water Funds 10

• CIP Q1 Status of All Funding 11

2



Capital Improvement Budget - Defined

• The Capital Improvement Budget is the annual allocation to the 
Capital Improvement Program (CIP) that is set aside to fund major 
construction projects, acquire property, purchase equipment, and 
fund ongoing capital programs for the City. 

• The CIP Budget is a one-year allocation. Adoption of the CIP budget 
by the City Council allows for the allocation of funds for the first year 
of the program, or in the case of carried-forward projects a 
reallocation of unappropriated funding. Specific language on how to 
appropriate and spend construction funds is contained in the CIP 
resolution.

3



FY2021 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET  
G.O. BOND FUNDING

• The City’s proposed CIP spending aligns with current mission critical 
projects, those that are considered essential to the health and 
welfare of our communities in this unprecedented environment, and 
those mandated by law. 

• The FY2021 CIP Adopted Budget for General Obligation Bond (G.O.) 
spending was $78,207,500.    

• Adopted Budget was amended by City Council on July 7, 2020 to 
include $7.5m of IT initiatives that were previously identified as 
CARES CRF expenditures, bringing GO bond funding to $85,707,500.

4



Q1 Status of G.O. Bond Funding 
FY21 Budget
$86 million

FY 2021 Adopted 

Budget Allocation

Amount 

Appropriated of FY 

2021 Adopted 

Budget

Total Allocation as 

of 9/30/2020

Total Amount 

Appropriated as of 

9/30/2020

Spend-to-Date as 

of 9/30/2020

Encumbrances as 

of 9/30/2020

%                              

(Spend-to-Date 

PLUS 

Encumbrances) 

VS. Appropriated

COMMENTS

GENERAL OBLIGATION (G.O.) BONDS

ENGINEERING

EN01067 HSIP Coverline 150,000$               293,744$                   

Various Various 150,139$                -$                           -$                                 -$                       -$                        0.00%

EN01096 LED Traffic Signal Replacement 500,000$               500,000$                1,250,000$                1,250,000$             609,465$               -$                        48.76%

EN21100 Traffic Signals FY21 750,000$               300,000$                   

EN01104 FY21 Traffic Signals 450,000$                450,000$                   450,000$                4,128$                   -$                        0.92%

EN21200 Traffic Calming Devices FY21 1,700,000$            -$                           

EN01099 Speed Hump Installation Group 12 1,700,000$             3,000,000$                3,000,000$             1,274,149$            1,675,851$             98.33%

EN21300 FY21 Urban Art Coverline 350,000$               350,000$                   

EN21301 Urban Art FY21 -$                        -$                           -$                        -$                       -$                        0.00% Full Appropriation expected in 

2nd Qtr

Total ENGINEERING 3,450,000$            2,800,139$             5,643,744$                4,700,000$             1,887,742$            1,675,851$             75.82%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 81.16% 83.28%

EXECUTIVE

GA01030 X-Ray Machine-Animal Services -$                       -$                        50,000$                     50,000$                  -$                       50,000$                  100.00%  This project was funded by a 

$50,000 transfer from a project 

closed in FY20 and is fully 

appropriated and encumbered.

-$                       -$                        -$                           -$                        -$                       -$                        0.00%

Total EXECUTIVE -$                       -$                        50,000$                     50,000$                  -$                       50,000$                  100.00%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 0.00% 100.00%

Project 

Number

Project Name

FY2021 ADOPTED CIP 1st QUARTER STATUS REPORT

UNAUDITED

5



Q1 Status of G.O. Bond Funding 
FY21 Budget
$86 million

FY 2021 Adopted 

Budget Allocation

Amount 

Appropriated of FY 

2021 Adopted 

Budget

Total Allocation as 

of 9/30/2020

Total Amount 

Appropriated as of 

9/30/2020

Spend-to-Date as 

of 9/30/2020

Encumbrances as 

of 9/30/2020

%                              

(Spend-to-Date 

PLUS 

Encumbrances) 

VS. Appropriated

COMMENTS

GENERAL OBLIGATION (G.O.) BONDS

FIRE SERVICES

FS02011 Replace Fire Station #43 535,000$               -$                        6,175,519$                5,640,519$             2,678,848$            2,948,183$             99.76%

FS02029 Fire Station 5 / Fire Headquarters 4,000,000$            4,000,000$             14,941,084$              14,941,084$           2,273,898$            11,537,808$           92.44%

FS02032 EMA Sirens 140,000$               -$                        281,663$                   141,663$                -$                       141,663$                100.00%

FS04012 Personal Protective Equipment 604,000$               604,000$                9,116,990$                9,116,990$             8,545,244$            571,747$                100.00%

FS21100 Fire Station Repair 750,000$               750,000$                   $185K transfer to FS02034-

Security Cameras in 2nd Qtr 

pending (10/6/20 Committee)

Total FIRE SERVICES 6,029,000$            4,604,000$             31,265,256$              29,840,256$           13,497,990$          15,199,401$           96.17%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 76.36% 95.44%

GENERAL SERVICES

GS01032 CoMEM Phase II 10,000,000$          10,000,000$           24,900,000$              24,900,000$           2,220,527$            1,399,673$             14.54%

GS0221-- FY21 Capital Acquisitions 8,600,000$            8,600,000$             9,562,530$                9,562,530$             122,000$               5,006,182$             53.63% Total allocations and 

appropriations > FY21 allocs 

and approps by $962,530 due to 

transfer of funds from closed 

prior year CAQ projects

GS21100 FY21 Major Modifications 3,700,000$            -$                           

Fully appropriated in sub-Major 

Mod projects - see lines below

GS21101 FY21 Major Mod - Roofing 1,191,000$             1,191,000$                1,191,000$             -$                       120,000$                10.08%

GS21102 FY21 Major Mod - Electric 942,022$                942,022$                   942,022$                -$                       -$                        0.00%

GS21103 FY21 Major Mod - Plumbing 60,000$                  60,000$                     60,000$                  -$                       -$                        0.00%

GS21104 FY21 Major Mod - HVAC 1,386,978$             1,386,978$                1,386,978$             -$                       140,000$                10.09%

GS21105 FY21 Major Mod - Carpentry 120,000$                120,000$                   120,000$                -$                       -$                        0.00%

Total GENERAL SERVICES 22,300,000$          22,300,000$           38,162,530$              38,162,530$           2,342,527$            6,665,855$             23.61%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 100.00% 100.00%

Project 

Number

Project Name

FY2021 ADOPTED CIP 1st QUARTER STATUS REPORT

UNAUDITED

6



Q1 Status of G.O. Bond Funding 
FY21 Budget
$86 million

FY 2021 Adopted 

Budget Allocation

Amount 

Appropriated of FY 

2021 Adopted 

Budget

Total Allocation as 

of 9/30/2020

Total Amount 

Appropriated as of 

9/30/2020

Spend-to-Date as 

of 9/30/2020

Encumbrances as 

of 9/30/2020

%                              

(Spend-to-Date 

PLUS 

Encumbrances) 

VS. Appropriated

COMMENTS

GENERAL OBLIGATION (G.O.) BONDS

HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CD01030 Foote Homes 6,000,000$            6,000,000$             30,000,000$              30,000,000$           22,422,200$          1,577,800$             80.00% All pre-FY21 allocations ($24M) 

have been appropriated and 

spent or encumbered.

CD02016 Fairgrounds Redevelopment II 4,000,000$            -$                        6,904,618$                2,904,618$             2,187,398$            478,367$                91.78%

Total HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 10,000,000$          6,000,000$             36,904,618$              32,904,618$           24,609,598$          2,056,167$             81.04%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 60.00% 89.16%

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

IS01062 Telephone Systems Upgrade 5,300,000$            5,300,000$             8,100,000$                8,100,000$             2,408,926$            120,890$                31.23%

IS01077 Time & Attendance System 1,500,000$            1,500,000$             3,200,000$                3,200,000$             1,453,989$            1,470,408$             91.39%

IS01081 Data Center Relocation 550,000$               550,000$                2,550,000$                2,550,000$             1,497,377$            79,194$                  61.83%

IS01083 Desktop & Application Infrastructure 500,000$               500,000$                2,200,000$                2,200,000$             621,139$               635,507$                57.12%

IS01084 Network Infrastructure Upgrade 200,000$               200,000$                1,900,000$                1,900,000$             1,559,976$            3,951$                    82.31%

Total INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 8,050,000$            8,050,000$             17,950,000$              17,950,000$           7,541,407$            2,309,950$             54.88%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 100.00% 100.00%

LIBRARY SERVICES

LI01030 New Frayser Library 3,870,000$            3,870,000$             8,745,000$                8,745,000$             596,220$               504,871$                12.59%

-$                       -$                        -$                           -$                        -$                       -$                        0.00%

Total LIBRARY SERVICES 3,870,000$            3,870,000$             8,745,000$                8,745,000$             596,220$               504,871$                12.59%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 100.00% 100.00%

Project 

Number

Project Name

UNAUDITED

7



Q1 Status of G.O. Bond Funding 
FY21 Budget
$86 million

FY 2021 Adopted 

Budget Allocation

Amount 

Appropriated of FY 

2021 Adopted 

Budget

Total Allocation as 

of 9/30/2020

Total Amount 

Appropriated as of 

9/30/2020

Spend-to-Date as 

of 9/30/2020

Encumbrances as 

of 9/30/2020

%                              

(Spend-to-Date 

PLUS 

Encumbrances) 

VS. Appropriated

COMMENTS

GENERAL OBLIGATION (G.O.) BONDS

MATA

GA03007 Fixed-Route Buses 360,000$               -$                        16,161,339$              15,801,339$           14,473,882$          -$                        91.60%

GA03011 Paratransit Vehicles 50,000$                 -$                        4,261,314$                3,369,564$             2,768,738$            -$                        82.17%

GA03022 Adv. Public Transportation Systems 50,000$                 -$                        11,495,000$              11,445,000$           4,695,740$            -$                        41.03% This project includes several 

systems that are linked 

together to enhance the public 

experience and provide MATA 

with the management tools it 

needs to adhere to 

stakeholders' requirements.

GA03023 Operations & Maintenance Facility 73,660$                 -$                        3,136,160$                1,612,500$             170,265$               -$                        10.56% These funds are dedicated to 

the acquisition of property that 

has already been identified and 

is under review for feasibility.  

Purchase of property was 

anticipated to occur in June.

GA03024 Rail Facility Improvements 50,000$                 -$                        1,912,000$                1,862,000$             1,202,620$            -$                        64.59%

GA03025 Bus Facility Improvements 50,000$                 -$                        1,346,500$                1,296,500$             543,711$               -$                        41.94%

GA03026 Rail Vehicles 165,000$               -$                        5,495,000$                5,330,000$             1,099,076$            -$                        20.62% MATA has plans to restart the 

Riverfront Line and the 

Madison Line of the trolley 

system.  However, pre-

pandemic delays continue due 

to the low availability of 

vendors who can provide the 

desired rail vehicles.

GA03028 Innovation Corridor BRT Project 1,159,840$            1,159,840$             2,584,840$                2,584,840$             -$                       1,425,000$             55.13%

Total MATA 1,958,500$            1,159,840$             46,392,153$              43,301,743$           24,954,032$          1,425,000$             60.92%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 59.22% 93.34%

MEMPHIS RIVER PARKS PARTNERSHIP

GA01028 Mud Island Amphitheater 200,000$               -$                        200,000$                   -$                        -$                       -$                        0.00%

GA01029 Mud Island / Beale Street -$                       -$                        400,000$                   400,000$                -$                       -$                        0.00% This project, which covers 4 

areas of repair at Mud Island 

and Beale Street Landing, was 

funded by a $400,000 transfer 

from a project closed in FY20 

and is fully appropriated.  ($13K 

spent in OCT.)

Total MEMPHIS RIVER PARKS PARTNERSHIP 200,000$               -$                        600,000$                   400,000$                -$                       -$                        0.00%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 0.00% 66.67%

PARKS & NEIGHBORHOODS

PK01032 Ed Rice Community Center 1,700,000$            -$                        4,660,000$                2,960,000$             595,298$               2,363,697$             99.97%

PK03004 Tennis Major Maintenance 600,000$               600,000$                2,850,000$                2,850,000$             1,593,345$            649,529$                78.70%

PK09002 Zoo Major Maintenance 250,000$               250,000$                6,876,000$                6,576,000$             6,517,796$            -$                        99.11%

PK21100 Parks Coverline FY21 2,500,000$            -$                           

PK21101 FY21 Kennedy Park Playground 500,000$                500,000$                   500,000$                -$                       -$                        0.00%

PK21102 FY21 Misc Park Paving 350,000$                350,000$                   350,000$                -$                       -$                        0.00%

PK21103 FY21 Misc Park Improvements 900,000$                900,000$                   900,000$                -$                       -$                        0.00%

PK21104 FY21 Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment 150,000$                150,000$                   150,000$                91,210$                 -$                        60.81%

PK21105 FY21 Fees for A&E 200,000$                200,000$                   200,000$                -$                       -$                        0.00%

PK21106 FY21 Playground Resurfacing 600,000$                600,000$                   600,000$                -$                       -$                        0.00%

PK21200 Council District Improvements 1,400,000$            -$                           

PK21201 FY21 Community Ctr Improvements 1,400,000$             1,400,000$                1,400,000$             -$                       -$                        0.00%

Total PARKS & NEIGHBORHOODS 6,450,000$            4,950,000$             18,486,000$              16,486,000$           8,797,649$            3,013,226$             71.64%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 76.74% 89.18%

Project 

Number

Project Name

UNAUDITED

8



Q1 Status of G.O. Bond Funding 
FY21 Budget
$86 million

FY 2021 Adopted 

Budget Allocation

Amount 

Appropriated of FY 

2021 Adopted 

Budget

Total Allocation as 

of 9/30/2020

Total Amount 

Appropriated as of 

9/30/2020

Spend-to-Date as 

of 9/30/2020

Encumbrances as 

of 9/30/2020

%                              

(Spend-to-Date 

PLUS 

Encumbrances) 

VS. Appropriated

COMMENTS

GENERAL OBLIGATION (G.O.) BONDS

POLICE SERVICES

PD02013 Police Academy Renovations 750,000$               750,000$                3,452,916$                2,953,716$             116,341$               1,787,375$             64.45%

PD04022 In-Car Video - GPS 600,000$               -$                        11,747,100$              11,147,100$           9,334,071$            128,562$                84.89%

PD04025 Radio System Upgrade -$                           -$                        25,800,000$              25,800,000$           18,618,987$          3,179,492$             84.49%

PD04029 Radio Maintenance Rehabilitation 500,000$               -$                        1,500,000$                87,940$                  15,588$                 62,610$                  88.92%

Total POLICE SERVICES 1,850,000$            750,000$                42,500,016$              39,988,756$           28,084,987$          5,158,039$             83.13%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 40.54% 94.09%

PUBLIC WORKS

PW21100 Asphalt Paving Coverline 19,500,000$          -$                           

PW21101 FY21 Resurfacing Group 1 5,721,757$             5,721,757$                5,721,757$             -$                       -$                        0.00%

PW21102 FY21 Resurfacing Group 2 7,278,243$             7,278,243$                7,278,243$             -$                       -$                        0.00%

PW21103 Asphalt Paving In-house Operations 6,500,000$             6,500,000$                6,500,000$             6,500,000$            -$                        100.00%

PW21200 Replace Sidewalks Coverline 250,000$               250,000$                   

PW21300 ADA Curb Ramp Coverline 1,000,000$            1,000,000$                

PW21400 Bridge Repair Coverline 800,000$               800,000$                   

Total PUBLIC WORKS 21,550,000$          19,500,000$           21,550,000$              19,500,000$           6,500,000$            -$                        33.33%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 90.49% 90.49%

Total GENERAL FUND (G.O. BONDS) 85,707,500$    73,983,979$     268,249,317$     252,028,903$   118,812,152$  38,058,360$     62.24%

Project 

Number

Project Name

UNAUDITED

9



Q1 Status Sewer and Storm Water Funding 
FY21 Budget

FY 2021 Adopted 

Budget Allocation

Amount 

Appropriated of FY 

2021 Adopted 

Budget

Total Allocation as 

of 9/30/2020

Total Amount 

Appropriated as of 

9/30/2020

Spend-to-Date as 

of 9/30/2020

Encumbrances as 

of 9/30/2020

%                              

(Spend-to-Date 

PLUS 

Encumbrances) 

VS. Appropriated

COMMENTS

SEWER FUND

SW21100 Misc Sub Outfalls Coverline FY21 3,150,000$            3,150,000$                

SW21200 Rehab Existing Coverline FY21 14,000,000$          14,000,000$              $80,403 transfer to SW21203-

Marble PS Sewer Rehab in 2nd 

Qtr pending (10/20/20 

Committee)

SW21203 Marble PS Sewer Rehab -$                        -$                           -$                        -$                       -$                        0.00%

SW21300 Service Unsewered Coverline FY21 1,850,000$            -$                        -$                           -$                        -$                       -$                        0.00%

SW02006 Sludge Disp/Earth Complex 15,000,000$          -$                        20,930,978$              230,978$                77,519$                 -$                        33.56%

SW02011 Covered Anaerobic Lagoon 8,000,000$            -$                        53,515,670$              17,715,670$           17,248,161$          -$                        97.36%

SW02033 South Plant Expansion 20,500,000$          -$                        302,580,038$            134,899,515$         68,857,416$          16,430,291$           63.22%

SW04007 Environmental Maint Relocation 600,000$               -$                        13,650,000$              1,760,189$             1,435,399$            311,021$                99.22%

SW04009 Stiles Plant Modification 15,000,000$          -$                        45,311,759$              18,103,550$           13,811,294$          2,976,190$             92.73%

SW04011 Stiles WWTF Biosolids Upgrades 24,000,000$          -$                        39,000,000$              -$                        -$                       -$                        0.00%

SW05001 Sewer Assessment and Rehab * 30,000,000$          -$                        163,000,000$            101,666,849$         88,303,542$          3,609,827$             90.41% Includes $6.5M Federal Grants 

in Total Allocation and Total 

Appropriation.  Also … see 

footnote below for more.

Total CAPITAL PAY GO 132,100,000$        -$                        655,138,445$            274,376,751$         189,733,331$        23,327,329$           77.65%

SW05001 Sewer Assessment and Rehab * 20,000,000$          -$                        115,000,000$            95,000,000$           54,440,399$          -$                        57.31% See footnote below.

-$                       -$                        -$                           -$                        -$                       -$                        0.00%

Total SEWER REVENUE BONDS 20,000,000$          -$                        115,000,000$            95,000,000$           54,440,399$          -$                        57.31%

*  Project SW05001-Sewer Assessment and Rehab was budgeted at $50,000,000 total ($30M CPG; $20M Revenue Bonds).  However, a 2nd Qtr resolution to change all funding to Revenue Bonds (per bond issuance and new loan) is pending.

Total SEWER FUND 152,100,000$  -$                     770,138,445$     369,376,751$   244,173,730$  23,327,329$     72.42%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 0.00% 47.96%

STORM WATER FUND

ST02001 Design - ST Coverline 5,550,000$            8,740,501$                

ST02013 Storm Water Program Manager 750,000$                750,000$                   750,000$                -$                       711,767$                94.90%

ST03207 Flood Control - ST Coverline 3,750,000$            3,689,508$                $1,616,303 transfer to ST03199-

Marble PS Electric Rehab in 2nd 

Qtr pending (10/20/20 

Committee)

ST03199 Marble PS Electric Rehab -$                        124,000$                   124,000$                94,512$                 29,488$                  100.00%

ST03200 Ensley PS Electric Rehab 424,522$                2,707,097$                2,707,097$             515,849$               1,573,633$             77.19%

ST03211 Curb & Gutter Misc Loc 500,000$               -$                        1,000,000$                500,000$                261,477$               238,523$                100.00%

ST03214 Flood Mitgn Land Acq Coverline 350,000$               350,000$                   0.00%

ST03216 Bridge Repair - ST 500,000$               500,000$                   0.00%

Total STORM WATER FUND (Capital Pay Go) 10,650,000$    1,174,522$        17,861,106$        4,081,097$        871,838$          2,553,411$        83.93%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 11.03% 22.85%

Project 

Number

Project Name

UNAUDITED

10



Q1 Status Total CIP Funding 
FY21 Budget

FY 2021 Adopted 

Budget Allocation

Amount 

Appropriated of FY 

2021 Adopted 

Budget

Total Allocation as 

of 9/30/2020

Total Amount 

Appropriated as of 

9/30/2020

Spend-to-Date as 

of 9/30/2020

Encumbrances as 

of 9/30/2020

%                              

(Spend-to-Date 

PLUS 

Encumbrances) 

VS. Appropriated

COMMENTS

TOTAL FY21 CIP BUDGET 248,457,500$  75,158,501$     1,056,248,868$  625,486,751$   363,857,720$  63,939,100$     68.39%

Appropriation Percentage of Allocation 30.25% 59.22%

Project 

Number

Project Name

UNAUDITED

11



CITY OF MEMPHIS

FY21   Q1
CAPITAL 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
Council Report

November 17, 2020

12

Jim Strickland Mayor

Doug McGowen COO

Shirley Ford CFO

Kametris Wyatt CIP Manager

Kerry Watkins CIP Analyst



City Council Item Routing Sheet 

 

Division: Finance  Committee: Finance and Budget  Hearing Date: November 17, 2020 

  

___  

☐Budget Amendment 
☐Commendation 

☐ Ordinance 

Does this item require city expenditure?  Yes 

      $2,314,000 

      

☒Resolution 

Source and Amount of Funds:  

Source:   

Operating Revenue Q1 performance - $1,800,000 

Parks Revenue Q1 performance - $514,000 

☐Grant Acceptance 

Approvals 

Director______________________________ Date________ 

Division Chief_________________________   Date________                                                           

Budget Manager_______________________ Date________ 

Chief Financial Officer_____________________ Date______ 

Chief Legal Officer/City 

Attorney_________________________ Date________ 

Item Description (Not the caption, but what does it do):  

Resolution to amend the Fiscal Year 2021 General Fund Operating Budget in accordance with Tennessee 
Constitution Article 2 § 24, TCA § 9-1-116, Municipal Budget Law of 1982. 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

______________________________Date_________ 

Council Committee Chair 

______________________________Date_________ 

Recommended Council Action:  Approve the resolution. 

☐Other:      Click here to enter text. 

Describe previous action taken by any other entity (i.e. board, commission, task force, council committee, etc.) 

and date of any action taken:    None taken 



  

 

Memphis City Council Summary Sheet 

 

1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.) 

This is a Resolution requesting amendment to the Fiscal Year 2021 General Fund Operating Budget 
in accordance with Tennessee Constitution Article 2 § 24, TCA § 9-1-116, Municipal Budget 
Law of 1982. 
 

 
 

2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.) 
Finance Division 

 

3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable. 
This item requires an amendment to the current funding budget for the City. 
 

 

4. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if 
applicable. 
This item does not require a new contract or amend an existing contract. 

 

5. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment. 

This item will require an expenditure of funds and requires an amendment to the current 
General Fund operating budget. 



 
 

1 
 

  

A Resolution to Amend the Fiscal Year 2021 General Fund 
Operating Budget 

    

WHEREAS, the Finance Division monitors the City’s actual financial performance relative to its 
budget, for all funds; and 

WHEREAS, in conjunction with the Finance Division, each Division of City Government 
periodically reviews its current revenues and expenditures, and projects anticipated outcomes 
for their respective General Fund Division or Other Fund(s) which are not a part of the General 
Fund; and 

WHEREAS, based on the General Fund 1st Quarter review, circumstances to amend the existing 
budget exist and the required spending and funding has been identified; and  

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21) budget in certain General Fund 
Divisions to add appropriations to match program spending that is projected different than the 
FY21 adopted budget plan;  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Memphis that the Fiscal Year 
2021 General Fund Operating Budget be amended in accordance with Tennessee Constitution 
Article 2 § 24, TCA § 9-1-116, Municipal Budget Law of 1982 as follows: 
 

• City Engineering Division – An increase to the Miscellaneous Professional Services 
budget in the amount $1,800,000 for the payment of professional services to maintain 
service levels and to complete fiber optic and land development reviews. The funding 
will be provided from revenues performing above budget. 

• Parks and Neighborhood Division –  An increase to the Part Time Salaries budget in the 
amount of $514,000 to match the required service level for golf activities which are 
exceeding budget plans. The funding will be provided by green fees and golf cart fees. 

 

 

 




